
 

 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Northamptonshire Police, Fire and 
Crime Panel 

A meeting of the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel will be 
held in the Great Hall, The Guildhall, Northampton NN1 1DE on 

Wednesday 6 July 2022 at 1.00pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Appointment of a Chair  

To appoint a chair for the current meeting ahead of the appointment of the chair for 
2022/23 at the first regular meeting in the municipal year. 
 

3.  Notification of requests from members of the public to address the meeting  

Any requests to speak on an item on the agenda should be notified to the Chair  
(c/o the Committee Manager) by 12 noon two working days before the date of the 
meeting. 
 

4.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

5.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE, FIRE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 

6.  Confirmation Hearing - Chief Fire Officer of Northamptonshire Fire & Rescue 
Service  

a)   Confirmation Hearing Procedure (Pages 5 - 10) 

b)   Proposed appointment by the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner for 
Northamptonshire of a Chief Fire Officer (Pages 11 - 26) 

 

7.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chair may move the resolution set out below, on 
the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt information 
(information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1972) 
would be disclosed to them: The Panel is requested to resolve: “That under Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if the public were present it 
would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act of the 
descriptions against each item would be disclosed to them.” 
 

9.  Report and recommendation to the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner for 
Northamptonshire on the proposed appointment of a Chief Fire Officer  

Exemption under Paragraph 1 – Information relating to any individual.  
 

 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
28 June 2022 
 
 

Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Members: 

Councillor Gill Mercer  Councillor Andre Gonzalez De Savage  

Councillor Adam Brown Councillor Jon-Paul Carr 

Councillor Dorothy Maxwell Councillor Zoe McGhee 

Councillor Russell Roberts Councillor Ken Pritchard 

Councillor David Smith Councillor Winston Strachan 

Mrs Anita Shields Miss Pauline Woodhouse 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 4 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact James Edmunds, Democratic 
Services, via the following:  
 
Tel: 07500 605276  
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Item no: 
08(a) 

  
 
  

 

                                   

NORTHAMPTONSHIRE POLICE, FIRE & CRIME PANEL 
 

6 JULY 2022 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

West MO (for West 
and joint papers) 

Catherine Whitehead 27/06/2022 

West S151 (for West 
and joint papers) 

Martin Henry 23/06/2022 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. The report is intended to advise the Northamptonshire Police, Fire & Crime Panel of the 

procedure to be followed for a confirmation hearing in relation to the proposed appointment by 
the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire of a Chief Fire Officer of 
Northamptonshire Fire & Rescue Service.     

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The report summarises the Northamptonshire Police, Fire & Crime Panel’s statutory 

responsibilities relating to reviewing and making a report on the proposed appointment by the 
Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire of a Chief Fire Officer of 
Northamptonshire Fire & Rescue Service. A report by the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner 
providing information on the proposed appointment is included separately on the agenda for  
the hearing. 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Confirmation hearing in relation to the proposed appointment by 
the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire of a 
Chief Fire Officer of Northamptonshire Fire & Rescue Service. 

Report Author James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager,  
West Northamptonshire Council 
James.edmunds@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6a

mailto:James.edmunds@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Northamptonshire Police, Fire & Crime Panel reviews and makes a 

report on the proposed appointment by the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner for 
Northamptonshire of a Chief Fire Officer of Northamptonshire Fire & Rescue Service. 
 

3.2 Reasons for Recommendation(s) – The recommendation is intended to enable the Panel to carry 
out its statutory responsibilities relating to scrutiny of the proposed appointment of a  
Chief Fire Officer. 
 

4. Report Background 

 
4.1 The Policing & Crime Act 2017 makes provision for a Police & Crime Commissioner for an area to 

be the fire and rescue authority for that area. This position has applied in Northamptonshire since 
1st January 2019. The responsibilities of a Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner (PFCC) created under 
the 2017 Act include the function of appointing, suspending or dismissing the chief fire officer.  
 

4.2 The Fire & Rescue Authority (Police & Crime Commissioner) (Application of Local Policing 
Provisions, Inspection, Powers to Trade and Consequential Amendments) Order 2017 part 2 
chapter 1 specifies that a PFCC must notify the relevant Police, Fire & Crime Panel of the proposed 
appointment of a chief fire officer. In such cases the PFCC must also notify the Police, Fire & Crime 
Panel of the following information: 
a) the name of the person whom the PFCC is proposing to appoint (“the candidate”); 
b) the criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the appointment; 
c) why the candidate satisfies those criteria; and 
d) the terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed.    

 
4.3 When a Police, Fire & Crime Panel is notified of such a proposed appointment it is required to 

review the proposed appointment and to make a report on it to the PFCC. The report must state 
the outcome of the review by the Panel. In the case of the proposed appointment of a chief fire 
officer these outcomes are:  
a) A recommendation as to whether or not the candidate should be appointed, or 
b) A veto of the proposed appointment, if at least two-thirds of the people who are members 

of the Police, Fire & Crime Panel at the time vote in favour of making that decision.  
 

4.4 The 2017 Order requires that a Police, Fire & Crime Panel must review the proposed appointment 
at a confirmation hearing. A confirmation hearing is defined as: “A meeting of the Panel, held in 
public, at which the candidate is requested to appear for the purpose of answering questions 
relating to the appointment”. Supporting guidance produced by the Local Government 
Association (LGA) and the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) advises that a confirmation 
hearing should not be dealt with as an item of business at a standard Panel meeting but 
conducted as a separate meeting.   
 

4.5 The process of reviewing and reporting on a proposed appointment must be completed within 
three weeks of a Police, Fire & Crime Panel being notified of it by the PFCC. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1 This confirmation hearing of the Northamptonshire Police, Fire & Crime Panel (“the Panel”) has 

been convened to enable the Panel to review and make a report on the proposed appointment 
by the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire (“the Commissioner”) of a Chief 
Fire Officer of Northamptonshire Fire & Rescue Service following notification of the proposed 
appointment by the Commissioner.   

 
5.2 A report
[...]
out their suitability it can make a recommendation to this effect to the 
Commissioner. Ultimately, the Panel has the option of recommending to the Commissioner 
that the appointment not be made. The Commissioner may accept or reject such a 
recommendation, and must notify the Panel of his response.  

c) If the Panel considers that the candidate clearly does not meet the minimum standards 
necessary for the position the Panel can veto the proposed appointment. A decision to veto 
a proposed appointment must be supported by at least two-thirds of the people who are 
members of the Panel at the time when the decision is made. In the event that the Panel 
vetoes a proposed appointment the Commissioner must not appoint that candidate.  
The Commissioner must then propose another – reserve – candidate for appointment. This 
proposed appointment will be subject to review by the Panel at a second confirmation 
hearing, resulting in a report to the Commissioner making a recommendation about the 

Page 8



 

 

 

appointment of the reserve candidate. The Commissioner may accept or reject such a 
recommendation, and must notify the Panel of his response.   
      

5.9 LGA / CfGS guidance anticipates that a recommendation not to appoint should be used very rarely 
by Police, Fire & Crime Panels, based on the principles that candidates will have already been 
subject to a recruitment process.  
 

5.10 LGA / CfGS guidance emphasises that the veto should only be used in exceptional circumstances. 
A PFCC’s power to appoint a chief fire officer should be backed up by appropriate human 
resources functions and appointment procedures designed to provide a ‘due diligence’ check on 
the suitability of the candidate that a PFCC proposes for appointment. A proposed appointment 
should only be vetoed if a Police, Fire & Crime Panel considers that there has been a significant 
failure of this ‘due diligence’ check, to the extent that the candidate is not appointable.    
 

6. Impli
[...]
thamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel of his 
preferred appointment to the post. 

 
1.4  The Commissioner must include the following information in the notification: 
 

a) the name of the person whom the commissioner is proposing to appoint ("the 
candidate"); 

b) the criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the appointment; 
c) why the candidate satisfies those criteria; and 
d) the terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed. 

 
1.5  The Act, also sets out the Panel's responsibility to review the proposed appointment 

and make a report to the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner within a period of three 
weeks from when the panel received notification from the Commissioner of the 
proposed appointment, including a recommendation as to whether or not the 
candidate should be appointed.   

 
1.6  The Police, Fire and Crime panel must hold a public confirmation hearing before 

making a report and recommendation to the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner in 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6b



2 
 

relation to a proposed senior appointment. At this meeting, the candidate is 
requested to appear to answer any questions relating to the appointment.   

 
1.7  The Police, Fire and Crime Panel may, having reviewed the proposed appointment, 

veto the appointment of the candidate. A decision to veto the appointment must be 
supported by at least two-thirds of the persons who are panel members at the time 
when the decision is made for it to be carried and this power is only exercisable in 
relation to a proposed appointment during the three-week appointment process. If 
the panel vetoes the appointment of the candidate, their report must include a 
statement that the panel has vetoed it and the PFCC must not appoint that candidate 
as Chief Fire Officer. 

 
1.8  If the panel does not veto the proposed appointment, the PFCC may accept or reject 

the panel's recommendation as to whether or not the candidate should be appointed 
an
[...]
ve streamed to enable those who were unable to attend in 
person the chance to follow the session and hear the views of each candidate on the 
future of the fire and rescue service. 

3.3 The candidates then faced a formal interview panel, which included Stephen Mold - 
the PFCC, Nicci Marzec - OPFCC Head of Paid Service and Monitoring Officer, Helen 
King – OPFCC Chief Finance Officer and Gillian Webster – independent HR consultant 
from Routledge Blakey Associates Ltd. 

 
3.4 Following this robust process, it became clear to the PFCC that Mark Jones would be 

the right person to take NFRS forward into the next stage of its development, creating 
a positive, welcoming culture, embracing change, and taking the undoubted skills of 
the firefighters and staff to build on the already significant work being undertaken in 
the broader community safety arena. 

 
3.5 Mark joined Grampian Fire Brigade in 1985 and after working in various roles was 

appointed as Deputy Chief Fire Officer in Essex in 2005, and then became Chief Fire 
Officer of Buckinghamshire in 2010. After leaving Buckinghamshire in 2015, Mark 
moved to Australia and served as the Australian Capital Territory (ACT) Emergency 
Services Agency's “Director of Strategic Reform” for two years. He served as the 
London Ambulance Service's Head of Resilience and Specialist Assets in 2019 before 
returning to Australia, taking on the role of Chief Officer of the South Australia Country 
Fire Service. Among his achievements he commanded the largest ever series of 
bushfires in South Australia's history. 

 
3.6 Mark has worked in a wide range of senior operational and strategic leadership roles. 

He has managed large scale emergencies, events and terror related incidents, and his 
career has spanned roles in emergency planning and disaster management, 
operational Fire Command, Fire Safety and Training.  Mark has shown a particular 
professional interest in the fields of fairness, equality, and diversity, and these were 
his key responsibilities as he served as an Inspector in Her Majesty’s Fire Service 
Inspectorate for Scotland in the early 2000s. He also worked on the ‘Women in 
Emergency Services’ project in Canberra, which saw a significant increase in the 
recruitment of women into the ACT’s Fire and Rescue Service. 

 
4. The terms and Conditions on which the Candidate is to be appointed 
 
4.1 The PFCC proposes to appoint Mark Jones for a fixed term for a period of three years 

with the option to extend for up to two years. 
 
4.2  The PFCC proposes to appoint Mark Jones on a spot salary of £140,000.00 per annum, 

subject to nationally negotiated pay increases. 
  
4.3 Mark will be required to travel effectively between locations by car and an official 

vehicle will be provided in accordance with the Principal Officer’s Car Scheme. 
 
4.4 The terms and conditions of employment will be in accordance with the provisions of 

the Joint Negotiating Committee for Brigade Managers of Local Authority Fire and 

Page 13



4 
 

Rescue Services (Gold Book) and supplemented by local and/or provincial agreements 
and any other local provisions. The terms and conditions will not be less favourable 
than those applicable to NCFRA employees subject to the National Joint Council; 
Authority Fire and Rescue Services (Grey Book).  

 
4.5 Subject to confirmation of the proposed appointment by the Police, Fire and Crime 

Panel and other pre-employment clearances, the PFCC would look to commence 
Mark’s employment in late September/ early October to enable an effective period of 
induction and handover before Darren Dovey retires from the position. 

 
5.  Recommendation: 
 
5.1  The Panel is requested to review and confirm the proposed appointment of Mr Mark 

Jones to the position of Chief Fire Office for Northamptonshire as set out above. 
 
 
 
Nicci Marzec 
Head of Paid Service and Monitoring Officer 
Office of the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
 

 

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel held at 
the Great Hall, The Guildhall, Northampton NN1 1DE on Wednesday 6 July 2022 at 
1.00pm. 
 
Present Councillor Gill Mercer (Chair) 

Councillor Andre Gonzalez De Savage (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Adam Brown 

Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Mrs Anita Shields 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Winston Strachan 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Philip Irwin 
Councillor Anne Lee 
Councillor Greg Lunn 
 

Also in 
attendance 
 

Stephen Mold, Northamptonshire Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner 
Mark Jones, proposed candidate for appointment as Chief Fire Officer 
of Northamptonshire Fire & Rescue Service 
Deborah Denton, Joint Head of Communications, Office of the Police, 
Fire & Crime Commissioner 
Helen King, Chief Finance Officer, Office of the Police, Fire & Crime 
Commissioner 
Nicci Marzec, Director for Early Intervention, Head of Paid Service and 
Monitoring Officer, Office of the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner 
Stuart McCartney, Governance & Accountability Manager, Office of 
the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner 
Diana Davies, Democratic Services Officer, West Northamptonshire 
Council 
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager, West 
Northamptonshire Council 
Paul Hanson, Democratic Services Manager, West Northamptonshire 
Council 

  
There were also two members of the public in attendance. 
 

61. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Carr, McGhee, 
Pritchard, Roberts and from Miss Woodhouse. Councillor Irwin substituted for 
Councillor Carr, Councillor Lee substituted for Councillor McGhee and Councillor 
Lunn substituted for Councillor Pritchard. 

62. Appointment of a Chair  
 
The Democratic Services Assistant Manager invited nominations for a member to 
chair the current meeting, ahead of the appointment of the Panel Chair and Deputy 
Chair for 2022/23 at the first regular meeting in the civic year. Councillor Mercer was 



Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel - 6 July 2022 
 

proposed and seconded by Councillors Gonzalez De Savage and Lee respectively. 
There were no further nominations.  

RESOLVED that: Councillor Gill Mercer be appointed as the Chair of the 
current Panel meeting.  
 

63. Notification of requests from members of the public to address the meeting  
 
None received. 
 

64. Declarations of Interest  
 
None declared. 
 

65. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair advised the Panel that the regular Panel meeting that had needed to be 
rescheduled from 23rd June 2022 would be held on 19th July 2022. 

66. Proposed appointment by the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner for 
Northamptonshire of a Chief Fire Officer  
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Mark Jones to the meeting and Panel members introduced 
themselves. 
  
The Chair invited the Democratic Services Assistant Manager to outline the purpose 
and format of the confirmation hearing as set out in the report provided to the Panel 
and he highlighted the following points: 

• The Panel was required to review and make a report on the proposed 
appointment of a Chief Fire Officer by the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner 
(PFCC) as one its statutory functions.  

• The Panel was required to hold a public confirmation hearing to put questions to 
the candidate. Guidance recommended that these questions should focus on the 
areas of the candidate’s professional competence and personal independence.  

• The confirmation hearing was not intended to repeat the recruitment and 
selection process carried out by the PFCC to identify the candidate but served 
more as a safeguard in the overall process. 

• The confirmation hearing could result in recommendations by the Panel as to 
whether the proposed appointment should be made or not or a decision by the 
Panel to veto the proposed appointment, provided that this was supported by the 
required two-thirds majority of Panel members. A recommendation not to appoint 
a candidate or a decision to veto a proposed appointment should not be made 
lightly.  

• The Panel’s report resulting from the confirmation hearing would be sent to the 
PFCC by the end of the next working day and would be published in liaison with 
the Office of the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner.    

   



Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel - 6 July 2022 
 

The Chair invited Panel members to raise any questions regarding the confirmation 
hearing process. There were none.   
  
The Chair then invited the PFCC to introduce Mr Jones as his proposed appointment 
to the role of Chief Fire Officer of Northamptonshire Fire & Rescue Service (NFRS) 
and to comment on the background to the proposed appointment. The PFCC made 
the following points:  

• He was confident that the Panel would be impressed by the knowledge and 
experience that Mr Jones could bring to the role, which would support NFRS in 
its continuing improvement journey. 

• Since the creation of the Northamptonshire Commissioner Fire & Rescue 
Authority NFRS had received additional investment that had supported 
improvements in response times and enhanced its vehicle fleet. He was proud of 
the progress that had been made and paid tribute to the contribution of the 
outgoing Chief Fire Officer.   

• The proposed appointment was the result of a comprehensive and robust 
recruitment process. This had identified that Mr Jones would be the right person 
to take forward NFRS and to develop it as an inclusive organisation that was 
able to embrace change and to make good use of the skills of its staff members. 

• Mr Jones was a strong leader with a clear approach that would help to deliver 
the priorities set out in the PFCC’s Police, Fire & Crime Plan. 

• Reviewing and reporting on the proposed appointment was a significant 
responsibility for the Panel. He was sure that the Panel would carry it out with 
appropriate vigour and robustness.   

The Panel then asked Mr Jones a series of questions relating to his professional 
competence and personal independence. 
  
Mr Jones was asked what particularly attracted him to the role of Chief Fire Officer of 
NFRS, what he saw as its main current challenges and what he would take from his 
professional experience to enable him to address these challenges effectively. Mr 
Jones made the following points: 

• He had originally not been looking for another chief fire officer position in Britain 
but had been attracted to the challenges involved in continuing the 
improvements being made by NFRS. His service history showed that challenging 
roles held a particular interest for him and that he had record of delivering 
improvement.  

• NFRS faced the challenge that affected all Fire & Rescue services of dealing 
with the gap between stakeholder expectations and available resources, even 
though Northamptonshire had benefited from additional investment since the 
PFCC had become the Fire & Rescue Authority. He had gained considerable 
experience in previous roles of improving services within financial constraints.   

• As Chief Fire Officer he would seek to maximise the funding streams available to 
NFRS. People also needed to be brought along when there was an agenda for 
change. Firefighters were generally enthusiastic and receptive to change when 



Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel - 6 July 2022 
 

they felt it was being done with them. Members of the public needed to be 
engaged as well.  

Mr Jones was asked how as Chief Fire Officer he would seek to ensure that NFRS 
continued to improve its performance and progressed towards providing outstanding-
rated services for local residents. Mr Jones made the following points:    

• His initial task would be to identify where NFRS stood in relation to its aims and 
ambitions, based on tangible performance measures. 

• It would then be necessary to ensure that NFRS had the appropriate 
mechanisms to deliver performance improvements in future. These would form 
the basis for reporting to the PFCC that showed evidence of improvement in 
outcomes and standards. They would also enable the PFCC to hold to account 
the Chief Fire Officer for the progress being made. 

• He would seek to communicate with people when there was a need for NFRS to 
change to set out the reasons for this and what difference it would make to 
members of the public.  

It was noted that there was a possibility of industrial action in the future connected 
with the national pay offer for firefighters. Mr Jones was asked how he would seek to 
manage the impact in Northamptonshire and to maintain continuity of service if this 
was to occur. Mr Jones made the following points: 

• All chief fire officers were required to plan for and manage contingencies that 
could affect fire cover. He would scrutinise NFRS’s existing plans to ensure that 
they were effective. He would also seek to enhance public safety measures to 
mitigate the impact of contingencies on the community as far as possible. 

• He recognised the legitimate right of firefighters to take industrial action. A short 
period of action should not have a detrimental effect on public protection.  

Mr Jones was asked what he saw as the key factors in enabling NFRS to operate as 
effectively as possible in a demanding financial environment and how he would seek 
to address these factors. Mr Jones made the following points: 

• Fire & Rescue services generally had some lament capacity as a result of a 
reduction in acute demand over time.  

• He would be keen to look at how NFRS could work with partners, particularly 
Northamptonshire Police but also others in the public and private sectors, to 
maximise value for money. 

• NFRS should publicise the range of services it provided in order to maximise the 
wider appreciation of their value. This would help to encourage partners in joint 
working and possibly also investment.    

Mr Jones was asked how as Chief Fire Officer he would seek to ensure that NFRS 
made good use of opportunities for partnership working, both with the emergency 
services and with partner organisations in broader areas of activity. Mr Jones made 
the following points: 



Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel - 6 July 2022 
 

• It was necessary to have a clear picture of the partnerships in which NFRS was 
involved and their respective aims. NFRS should then focus on those 
partnerships that produced most value. 

• NFRS should explore options for further inter-regional partnerships with 
neighbouring services, particularly to the south, rather than being bound by 
geographical restrictions. 

• The opportunity to improve partnership working with other public and emergency 
services in particular should be embraced. 

Mr Jones was asked to give an example of when he had led a major service 
transformation project and how he had sought to ensure that it was successful. Mr 
Jones made the following points: 

• He had served as the Director of Strategic Reform for the Australian Capital 
Territory Emergency Services Agency from 2016 – 2018. The Agency was 
investing AU$100ms in a range of projects in areas including workforce diversity, 
industrial relations and facilities development. However, projects were not being 
planned effectively enough. 

• He had reset these projects based on PRINCE2 methodology and had produced 
other processes to support effective programme management. He had also 
coached colleagues to develop as project managers to oversee projects beyond 
the end of his tenure. 

• The success of this approach was demonstrated by the fact that projects were 
still running well four years on.    

It was noted that the Chief Fire Officer and the PFCC must work as a team in the 
interests of Northamptonshire but do so in a way that recognised that the Chief Fire 
Officer was responsible for operational leadership of NFRS and was held to account 
by the PFCC for its effectiveness. Mr Jones was asked how he would seek to 
maintain the right balance between these different factors in his working relationship 
with the PFCC. Mr Jones made the following points: 

• He was accustomed to reporting to a senior authority, whether that was a 
minister or a combined fire authority.  

• He believed in open dialogue and maintaining a professional relationship, 
through both regular communication and formal meetings. There should be a 
clear understanding of the political and operational boundaries between the 
PFCC’s and Chief Fire Officer’s respective roles and how any transgressions 
would be addressed. 

• Agreed strategic objectives and priorities would provide a good basis from which 
to work. 

• He recognised that the Panel could also request the Chief Fire Officer to attend 
meetings to provide information.  

Mr Jones was asked how he would communicate with local councils as Chief Fire 
Officer. Mr Jones made the following points:  



Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel - 6 July 2022 
 

• As Chief Fire Officer he would seek to engage regularly with all local elected 
representatives. He would quickly aim to build a good understanding of the area 
and of local stakeholders. 

• He wanted NFRS to be seen as an organisation with which stakeholders wished 
to be associated.  

It was noted that NFRS served two different local authority areas and Mr Jones was 
asked whether he would seek to provide an equal level of service in both. Mr Jones 
made the following points: 

• In his latest professional role he was responsible for services covering an area 
that was larger than France and Germany together.  

• It was not possible for a Fire & Rescue service to provide the same service in all 
parts of an area. However, he would guarantee the minimum standard of service 
that NFRS would aim to provide throughout Northamptonshire.    

It was noted that NFRS should have an organisational culture that engaged and 
empowered staff members. In this context Mr Jones was asked how as Chief Fire 
Officer he would handle a dispute with staff members, in order to engage with them 
and to produce a fair outcome, and was asked how he would respond should such a 
case involve a court decision. Mr Jones made the following points:  

• He was a strong believer in employee rights and was a longstanding union 
member himself, whilst also recognising the rights of non-union members. 

• National and local disputes were relatively rare. If a dispute was within his power 
to resolve it was usually possible to do so. This would involve working together 
with the PFCC in cases where resources were involved.   

• He believed in employee engagement as standard practice and in sincere 
consultation. Views would be listened to when they were sought.  

Mr Jones was asked what key principles he would seek to apply as the operational 
leader of NFRS in order to build and maintain confidence and respect in his 
leadership and in the future direction of the organisation amongst staff members, 
partners and local residents. Mr Jones made the following points: 

• The first key principle was public service and public safety: NFRS personnel 
were public servants and the organisation existed to support public safety. The 
safety of NFRS personnel would be his other key principle. 

• NFRS should then deliver good value and outcomes and be an accountable 
organisation. It should treat everybody with dignity and respect: firefighters 
generally did this readily, which maintained positive perceptions of the 
profession. 

• All chief fire officers were custodians of their respective services and should 
reflect this in the way they carried out the role. He would also seek to be a strong 
defender of NFRS where necessary.     

Mr Jones was asked what relationship the Chief Fire Officer should have with the 
Police, Fire & Crime Panel given the respective roles of the Panel and the PFCC. Mr 
Jones made the following points:  



Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel - 6 July 2022 
 

• He recognised that the Panel had the power to request the Chief Fire Officer to 
attend formal meetings to answer questions. However, he would seek to engage 
with Panel members whenever this was useful to enable the Panel to be 
informed about relevant issues. 

The Chair invited Mr Jones to raise any questions that he wished to ask the Panel. 
Mr Jones advised that he had been well-informed about the Panel’s role during the 
recruitment process and thanked members for their time.    

67. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 

68. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
The Chair requested the Panel to agree that the remainder of the meeting be held in 
private session. 
  
RESOLVED that: under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that if the public and press were present it would be 
likely that exempt information under Part I, Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
act of the descriptions would be disclosed to them. 
  
The remainder of the meeting took place in private session. 
 

69. Report and recommendation to the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner for 
Northamptonshire on the proposed appointment of a Chief Fire Officer  
 
The Panel considered its report and recommendation on the proposed appointment.  

At the conclusion of discussion the Chair invited the Panel to reach a resolution on 
the proposed appointment. On a vote of 9 members in favour and one against it was:  
  
RESOLVED that: the Northamptonshire Police, Fire & Crime Panel 
recommends that the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner appoints Mr Mark 
Jones as the Chief Fire Officer of Northamptonshire Fire & Rescue Service. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 2.15pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


